

Special Case No. 216/18

Order No.09

Dt.03.10.2018

Accused Uddalak Maitra and Monojit Das are produced from J.C through V.C.S. Accused Pinki Rajak, Mithu Ghosh and Krishna Singh are produced from J.C in person.

Bail petitions have been filed on behalf of the accused persons namely Monojit Das, Krishna Singh, Uddalak Maitra and Mithu Ghosh. Copy served to Id. Special P.P. Objection noted.

Ld. Advocate for the accused Manojit Das and Krishna Singh has submitted that the accused persons are innocent and have been falsely implicated in this case and are in no way connected with this case. So they pray for grant of bail.

Ld. Advocate for accused Uddalak Maitra has submitted that the accused is an aged person suffering from various ailments and is innocent and is in J.C for long and no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. So he prays for grant of bail.

Ld. Advocate for accused Mithu Ghosh has submitted that the accused is innocent and has no connection with the case matter and no bail prayer is rejected or pending before the higher forum in connection with this case on any occasion. So he prays for grant of bail.

Ld. Special P.P raised strong objection by submitting that it is a case of Immoral Trafficking and all the accused persons are connected. So she prays for rejection of the bail applications.

Heard all sides. Perused the applications on record. Considered.

On consideration of the same, I find that it is a case under section 366A/370/373/120B of I.P.C read with section 3/4/5/6/7/18 of the Immoral Trafficking (Prevention) Act read with section 4/17/21 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offences Act, 2012. Considered the materials in record including the statements of victim girls recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C. Investigation of the case is going on. Under these circumstances, I am not inclined to allow bail prayer of accused persons.

Hence, the bail applications of the accused persons namely Monojit Das, Krishna Singh, Uddalak Maitra and Mithu Ghosh stand rejected.

Accused be remanded to J.C till 14.11.2018 (As Puja Vacation ensues in the meantime).

At this stage, the petition dated 24.08.2018 is taken up for hearing.

To date (i.e 14.11.2018) for report from the I.O regarding age of the victim girl Mallika Mondal.

To date for produciton and further hearing.

D/c by me.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-
Sonia Majumdar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.