

Special ST - 01(12)2019
Special Case No.216/18

Order No.11

Dt.26.08.2020

Learned advocate for accused, Monojit Das moves his bail application and submits that this accused is in custody for about two years. He has no bearing with the alleged crime. Provision of I.T Act is not applicable against him. He is mere a customer. Document seized by the I.O cannot be ascertained whether the seizure was made in connection with this case or relating to some other cases. Therefore, he may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned advocate for accused Krishna Singh submits that the flat owner has already been expired during pendency of this case. This accused was the tenant under accused Uddalak Maitra. None of the victim girl has stated anything against this accused person. She played no role in the alleged crime. She is in custody for about two years. She may be released on bail imposing any terms and conditions.

Learned Special P.P raises objection against the bail applications of both the accused persons and submits that charge has already been framed against the accused persons. Moreover, the bail application of the other accused persons have been rejected by the Hon'ble High Court.

Bail petition of accused Manojit Das was rejected by the Hon'ble High Court. The alleged offence relates to the child trafficking. There is no special reason to release the accused persons on bail. Accordingly, bail applications of both the accused persons are duly considered and rejected.

Fixed date (15.09.2020) for production and evidence.

D/c by me.
Sd/-Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/-Ashutosh Sarkar
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.